GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014
[INCOME AVAILABLE/TRANSFERS | FunDSs |
Interest Earnings $8,048 699
Excess in Old General Improvement Fund Projects $570.265
Excess Above Required Funding of the 88th Session Projects Account $53,081,508
Excess 88th Session Projects Account Set-Aside Funds $6,100,934
General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund Balance (7/2/2013) $449,640,862
FY2013 Recovered General Revenue Balances $3,846,645
Excess 88th Session Projects Account Executive Division Funds $12,385,424
Land Commission Unappropriated Cash Fund Transfer $1,000,000
Red River Waterways Project Trust Fund Transfer $10,484,877
Technical Institutes Recovered Balances $226,159

TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE

$545,385,373

|PROJECTS FUNDED FROM THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND:

l

TOTAL | FUNDED | % FUNDED ]

TOTAL SET-ASIDE PROJECTS
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE DIVISION
TOTAL EXECUTIVE DIVISION
TOTAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTES
TOTAL RAINY DAY PROJECTS

GRAND TOTAL FUNDED

2013 SPECIAL SESSION - TEACHER HEALTH INSURANCE TRANS.

2014 FISCAL SESSION SUPPLEMENTAL FUND TRANSFERS

EXCESS ABOVE REQUIRED FUNDING

$181,485,551  $181,485,551 100.00%
$70,000,000 £70,000,000 100.00%
$1.247,794,196  $114,375,596 9.17%
$226,159 $226,159 100.00%
$19,100,934 $19,100,934 100,00%
$1,518,606,840  §$385.188,240 25.36%

$43,000,000
$21,919,873

595277260

EXHIBIT 1.1

{ACT/BILL # [SET-ASIDE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS:

| APPROVED | RELEASED |

300/HB1431 DHS-Medical Services - Medicaid Program $107,735,551  $107,735,551
264/HB1432 Department of Correction - Lease Payments $13,000,000 $3,690,569
629/SB534 Institutions of Higher Education and Technical Institutes - for construction, renovation, $28,300,000 $28,300,000
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
628/SB529 Department of Correction - for land acquisition, purchase, construction, renovation and $500,000 $500,000
maintenance of the England School Facility for the Department of Correction Training
Academy
1443/HB1154 Department of Finance and Administration - Teachers Health Insurance Catastrophic £8,000,000 $8,000,000
988/HB1598 Department of Veterans Affairs - for land acquisition, improvements, construction, $3,750,000 $3,750,000
maintenance, purchase of equipment and furnishings for a Veterans' Home
629/5B534 Cossatot Community College of the University of Arkansas - for construction, renovation, $3,500,000 $3,500,000
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgradesfequipment and library resources
629/SB534 University of Arkansas Community College at Hope - for construction, renovation, $3,500,000 $3,500,000
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
900/$B709 Department of Finance and Administration - for the Northwest Arkansas Economic $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Development District, Inc., for Compressed Natural Gas Stations / Busses
611/SB435 Economic Development Commission - for rebates, grants, and incentives for compressed $1,000,000 $£1,000,000
natural gas and liquefied natural gas refueling stations and qualified clean-burning motor
vehicle property
791/SB350 Department of Human Services - Division of Behavioral Health, for a transfer to the Drug $2.000,000 $2,000,000
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Fund for behavioral health services to the citizens of the
State of Arkansas
1 of 31

Bureau of Legislative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014
AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED [ AVAILABLE
199/SB401 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $26,598,134
professional services contracts for air tankers,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and
repair of real property and facilities of the Arkansas
Agriculture Department
199/SB401 for a grant of low interest loan to pay for the debts $13,800,000
associated with the Arkansas Boll Weevil Suppression
Eradication Act
199/SB401 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $847.200 £847.200
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and
repair of real property and facilities relating to County and
District Fairs
199/SB401 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $10,000,000
professional services contracts for air tankers,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and
repair of real property and facilities, personal services and
operational expenses reiated to agricultural
Total Agriculture Department $51,245 334 $847,200 $97,500 $97,500
Ark. Heritage - Aris Council
201/SB404 for grants for Community Arts Development and Arls $4,600,000 $150,000
Education programs
Total Ark. Heritage - Arts Council $4,600,000 $150,000
Ark. Heritage - Central Admin.
201/$B404 for maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction, $11,664,900
acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair of real
property, personal services, operating expenses and
master plan development
902/SB714 for matching grants for construction, improvements, $25,000 $25,000
renovation, equipping, supplies, upgrades, operating
expenses and maintenance for historical monuments,
markers, structures, tours, and documents related to
African American Arkansans
686/SB717 for grants for maintenance and operations, construction, $50,000 $50,000
repairs and equipment for museums
913/SB745 for grants for maintenance and operations, construction, $75,000 $75,000
repairs and equipment for museums
Total Ark. Heritage - Central Admin. $11,664,900 £150,000 $150,000
Ark. Heritage - Historic Museum
799/SB378 for grants for maintenance and operations, construction, $25,000 §25,000
repairs and personal services for flying schocl museums
Total Ark. Heritage - Historic Museum $25,000 $25,000
Ark. Heritage - Historic Preservation
792/SB351 for personal services, operating expenses, costs of $80,000 $80,000
Arkansas Civil War Sesquicentennial Commission
meetings, expenses associated with a websile, podcast,
design and publication of Arkansas Civil War
Sesquicentennial materials which would include Arkansas
201/SB404 for grants for the County Courthouse Restoration Program $10,000,000
Total Ark. Heritage - Historic Preservation $10,000,000 $80,000 $80,000
Ark. Heritage - Mosaic Templars Center
201/SB404 for the purchase of the building and land located at 906 $1.800,000
Broadway Street in Little Rock, Arkansas
Total Ark. Heritage - Mosaic Templars Center $1,800,000
Jof 31

Bureau of Legisiative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014
AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
356/SB345 for remodeling, renovation, refurbishing, equipment, $10,000 $10,000

furnishings, replacement of plumbing-electrical-heating and
cooling systems, and exhibit expenses of Lakeport
Plantation facilities
358/SB347 for construction, renovation, maintenance, personal $140,000 $140,000
services, operations, critical maintenance, equipment, and
matching fund expenses for the Historic Dyess Colony: A
New Deal Farm Experiment, a National Endowment of the
Humanities Challenge grant
205/58B412 for construction, renovation, maintenance, equipment and $15,000,000 $358,271
operating expenses of the various institutions and entities
of the Arkansas State University System

205/SB412 for construction of a Humanities and Social Sciences $4,000,000 $4,000,000
Building

205/58B412  for renovation of Wilson Hall $3,000,000

205/SB412 for deferred maintenance $4,100,000

205/SB412 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of library $1,890,484
holdings

205/SB412 for personal services, operating expenses, and grants for $1,142 664

the Arkansas Delta Training and Education Consortium
University Center Initiatives
205/58B412 for renovation of the System office $1,050,000
652/5B619  for construction, renovation, maintenance, personal $100,000 $100,000
services, operations, critical maintenance, and equipment
for the Hemingway - Pfeiffer Museum and Educational

Center
Total ASU - Jonesboro $30,183,148 $4,358,271 $1,300,000 $1,300,000
ASU - Mountain Home
372/SB390 for technology infrastructure upgrade and renovation $350,000 $350,000
expenses
254/HB1420 for construction of the Vada Sheid Community $1,500,000
Development Center
254/HB142¢ for upgrades to technology infrastructure $900,000
254/HB1420 for expansion of the campus security system $200,000
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $120,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $160,010
Total ASU - Mountain Home $2,880,010 $350,000 $350,000
ASU - Newport
357/8B346 for parking lot renovations, resurfacing, paving, $150,000 $150,000

landscaping, painting, and lighting expenses of the Marked
Tree campus

360/5B355 for supplies, materials, utilities, infrastructure, furnishing, $50,000 $50,000
personal services, and operating expenses

254/HB1420 for construction of a Classroom-Labaratory building on the $£500,000
Jonesboro campus

254/HB1420 for construction of a Workforce-Administration building on $1,500,000
the Marked Tree campus

254/HB1420 for construction of a Classroom building for the Technical $325,000
Center on the Jonesboro campus

254/HB1420 for construction of a Classroom building on the Newport $325,000
campus

254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $260,000

254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $182,200

254/HB1420 for personal services, operating expenses and grants io $103.612

support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training
and Education Consortium University Center initiatives

Bureau of Legislative Research 5 of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM
AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILLJACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE

College of The OQuachitas

254/HB1420 for technology infrastructure improvements and upgrades $230,000

254/HB1420 for construction of an Applied Science and Business $2,289,000
Technology Center

254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $201,000

254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $131,380

Total Coliege of The Ouachitas $2.851,380

Community Correction Department

265/HB1433 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $1,100,000
construction, contracting, acquisition, improvement,
upgrade, and repair of real property and facilities of the
Department of Community Correction

265/HB1433 for training and program implementation of the Evidence- $500,000
Base Practices, Administrative Probation Sanctions, and
the Victim Restitution Study

Total Community Correction Department $1,600,000

Correction Department
264/HB1432 for lease payments associated with debt service on a 948- $13,000,000

bed institution at Malvern, a 400-bed addition at the Grimes
Unit at Newport, and 862-bed Special Needs Unit and
addition to the Quachita River Unit at Malvern

264/HB1432 for diagnostic building renovation, improvement, upgrade, $10,000.050
equipping and construction of the Diagnostic Unit in Pine
Bluff

264/HB1432 for critical physical plant needs including major $250,000
maintenance and repair of the EARU - Water Tank

264/HB1432 for kitchen facility renovation of the Wrightsville Unit, $200,000

including major maintenance, renovation, repair,
construction, and equipping

264/HB 1432 for roofing projects, repairs, and preventative maintenance $1,720,000
of state facilities
Total Correction Department $25,170,050

Crime Laboratory
197/5B3%9 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $500,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
of real property and facilities of the State Crime Laboratory

197/3B3%9 for the purchase of a Liguid Chromatography Mass $550,000
Spectrometry (LCMS) instrument
197/SB399 for the purchase and installation of an electrical transfer $195,000
switch
Total Crime Laboratory $1,245,000
Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute
272/HB1454 for cosmetology classroom and laboratory facilities $830,750
construction and equipment costs
272/HB1454 for major maintenance and repair of facilities $907.000
272/HB1454 for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital $1,000,000

kalances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capitat projects or
facility improvements

Total Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute $2,737,750

Department of Finance and Administration

Bureau of Legislative Research 7 of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY

APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE

BILL/ACT #

DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPRCVEMENT PROJECTS

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

APPROVED | RELEASED

APPROVED | AVAILABLE

847/SB582

646/SB586

856/SB6G1

856/5B601

882/SB646

900/5B709

692/5B733

909/5B739

911/5B743

911/5B743

1443/HB1154
1443/HB1154

1443/HB1154

1443/HB1154

1443/HB1154

1443/HB1154

737/HB1603

742/HB1608

742/HB1608

742/HB1608

742/HB1608

742/HB1608

742/HB160OR

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for grants to the Arkansas Hunger Relief Alliance to
support hunger relief efforts throughout the state

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Westermn Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

Teacher Health Insurance Benefits

for a grant for personal services, operating expenses, and
programmatic materials for the Safe Haven Program

for a grant to the University of Arkansas for Medical
Sciences - Child Abuse/Rape/Domestic Violence
Commission, for grants to Child Advocacy Centers for
construction, renovation, maintenance, purchase of
equipment, and personal services and operating expense
for a grant to the Department of Human Services - Division
of Developmental Disabilities Services for grants to
community programs serving developmentally disabled
individuals for personal services and operating expenses,
construction, improvements, equipment

for a grant to the Department of Higher Education for
grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and
Universities and for personal services and operating
expenses as determined by the Department of Higher
Education for outreach programs

for a transfer of funding and appropriation for a grant for
the Arkansas Science and Technology Authority for
broadband mapping and other activities the will increase
broadband access and adoption through better data
collection and broadband planning

for grants to the Arkansas Hunger Relief Alliance to
support hunger relief efforts throughout the state

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Southwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, inc.

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

Bureau of Legislative Research

$10,000,000

$500,000
£25,000
$500,000
$500,000
£600,000
$1,060,000
$485,000
$794,000
$1,000,000

$200,000

$100,000

$25,000

$10,000

$185,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$5,087.,500
$1,875,000
$3,525,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000

$2,475,000

$500,000
$25,000
$500,000
$500,000
$900,000
$1,000,000
$485,000
§794,000
$1,000,000

$200,000

$100,000

$25,000

$10,000

$185,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$5,087,500
$1.875,000
$3,525,000
$1,950,000
£1,950,000

$2,475,000

9 of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM
AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE

EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE

Total DHS - Human Services Department

DHS- Community Service and Nonprofit Support

339/SB226 for a grant for a statewide membership-based nonprofit
association for continued development to promote and
support statewide capacity building and nonprofit workforce
development through technical assistance for
organizational development, products and services

667/SB675 for grants to Community Organizations which provide
services fo the poor for construction, renovation, personal
services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance

$677,000

$56,000

$100,000

3677,000

£50,000

$100,000

Total DHS- Community Service and Nonprofit Support

DHS-Aging and Adult Services

816/SB473 for grants for personal services and operating expenses,
construction, renovation, and the purchase of equipment to
provide various community-based senior services,
including but not limited to, congregate and home-delivered
meals, client representation

393/SB481 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

397/SB497 for grants to Area Agencies on Aging for construction,
renovation, major maintenance, maintenance and
purchase of equipment

827/SB547 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

638/SB558 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

270/SB624 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

669/SB677 for grants for Meals on Wheels providers for construction,
renovation, personal services, operating, purchase of
equipment, and major maintenance expenses

912/SB744 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

$150,000

$100,0006

$70,000

$100,000

$175,000

$50,000

$30,600

$20,000

$25,000

$150,000

$100,000

$70,000

$100,000

$175,000

$50,000

$30,000

$20,000

$25,000

Total DHS-Aging and Adult Services

DHS-Behavioral Health

363/SB376 for a transfer to the Drug Abuse Prevention and Treatment
Fund for behavicral health services to the citizens of the
State of Arkansas

192/5B394 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
of real property and facilities department-wide

192/8B394 for an Electronic Medical Record System at the Arkansas
State Hospital

192/3B394 for an Electronic Medical Record System at the Arkansas
Health Center

800/SB434 for a transfer to the Drug Abuse Prevention and Treatment
Fund for behavioral health services to the citizens of the
State of Arkansas

Bureau of Legislative Research

£570,000

$161,000

$5,975,000

$1,200,000
£500,000

$25,000

$570,000

$161.000

$25,000

11 of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014
AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
910/§B741 for reimbursement to the LeBonheur Children's Hospitai in $50.000 $50,000
Memphis, Tennessee for providing inpatient and outpatient
medical services to Arkansas patients from the Arkansas
Delta region
910/SB741 for reimbursement to the Regional Medical Center at $50,000 $50,000
Memphis in Memphis, Tennessee for providing inpatient
and outpatient medical services to Arkansas patients from
the Arkansas Delta region
100/HB1431 for grant payments of the Arkansas Medicaid Program of $140,000,000
the Department of Human Services - Division of Medical
Services - Grants
300/HB1431 for grant payments of the Arkansas Medicaid Program of $£160,000,000
the Departrment of Human Services - Division of Medical
Services - Grants
Total DHS-Medical Services $300,000,000 $100,000 $100,000
DHS-Youth Services Division
808/5B465 for grants o community based programs and juvenile $50,000 $50,000
delinquency prevention programs for personal services
and operating expenses, construction, improvements,
equipment, renovation, and maintenance expenses
830/SB550 for grants to youth shelters for personal services, operating $10,000 $10,000
expenses, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovations and maintenance
685/SB713  for grants to community based programs and juvenile $25,000 $25,000
delinquency prevention programs for personal services
and operating expenses, construction, improvements,
equipment, renovation, and maintenance expenses
976/HB1426 for the replacement of aging equipment, computer $110,000
equipment, network printers, electronic surveillance
systems, and various equipment improvements, repairs
and upgrades at Residential Facilities
Total DHS-Youth Services Division $110,000 $85,000 $85,000
East Arkansas Community College
1239/SB524 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $250,000 $250,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources for
classrooms in the Cross County Technology Center
1240/SB525 for technology infrastructure for improvements, $100,000 $100,000
enhancements, equipment, renovation, maintenance and
upgrades
254/HB1420 for technology infrastructure updates $487.000
254/HB1420 for renovation of Classroom Building 3 $1,095,500
254/HB1420 for renovation and expansion of the Maintenance Building $153,000
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $1,044,500
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $121,950
254/HB1420 for personal services, operating expenses and grants to $103,612
support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training
and Education Consortium University Center initiatives
254/HB1420 for personal services, operating expenses and economic $491,567
development grants to support the continuation of
Arkansas Delta Training and Education Consortium
initiatives
Total East Arkansas Community College $3,497,129 $350,000 $350,000
Economic Development Commission
13 of 31

Bureau of Legislative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY
BILLJACT #

APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE
DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

APPROVED | RELEASED

APPROVED | AVAILABLE

872/5B626

874/SB628

676/SB689

691/5B727

736/HB1602

for grants to cities, counties, planning and development
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,
improvements, construction, renovation, major
maintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site
development costs including, construction

for grants to health related facilities or hospitals for
construction, land acquisition, improvements, renovation,
maintenance, equipment acquisition, and technology
upgrades

for funding for grants and/or loans to state agencies, cities,
counties, community-based non-profit organizations and
other eligible entities to undertake public works projects
and/or job training efforts which support private sector job
creation opportunities

for grants to cities, counties, planning and development
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,
improvements, construction, renovation, major
maintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site
development costs including, construction

for grants for defraying the cost of constructing and
operating Senior Citizen Centers

Total Economic Development Commission

Education Department

383/5B428

396/5B4935

829/5B549

1246/SB629

672/SB680

688/5B724

703/8B768

Total Educati

for grants for a pilet program te establish breakfast
nutrittonal programs in public schools

for grants to programs affiliated with the National Math and
Science Initiative for personal services and operating
expenses, technology, materials and any other resources
needed to support and enhance the Advanced Placement
Training and Incentive Program

for grants te school districts in fiscal distress for personal
services and operating expenses, construction,
improvements, equipment, renovation and maintenance
expenses

for grants for the STEM Initiative for Curriculum and
Instruction

for grants and personal services and operating expenses
for empowering students in Arkansas to understand
entrepreneurship and leverage broadband technologies to
innovate and improve their economic and overall well being
for grants to institutes that re-imagine education in
traditional public schools for personal services and
operating expenses, equipment and maintenance
expenses

for the payment of financial awards to public schools
through the Arkansas Schocl Recognition Program

on Department

Education-Educational TV

822/5B527

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, acquisition, improvement,
upgrade, and repair of real property and facilities, including
grant matching

Bureau of Legislative Research

$145,000 $145,000

$245,000 $245,000

$250,000 $250,000

$25,000

$25,000

$1,000,000 $1,000,000

$100,500,000

$500,000

£10,000,000

$18,944,117

$7,000,000

$3,495,000 53,495,000

$390,000 $390,000

$25,000 $25,000

$80,000 £30,000

$89.000 $89,000

$25,000 £25,000

$10,5006,000

$7,000,000

$609,000 $609,000

$100,000 $100,000

15 of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
367/SB381 for grants for emergency services providers for $5,000 $5,000
construction, renovation, personal services and operating
expenses, purchase of equipment, and major maintenance
622/SB490 for grants for operating expenses, equipment, personal $7,500 $7,500
services, and emergency communications for search and
rescue
Total Emergency Management $12,500 $12,500
Geographic Information Office
196/SB398 For updating and equipping the State's digital aerial $2,185,000
photography database
196/SB398  For improvements, updating and initiating automation of $61,000,000 $260,000
the Statewide Parcel Map
Totat Geographic Information Office $63,185,000 $260,000
Health Department
202/SB406 for maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction, $10,000,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities of the Depariment of Health
202/SB406 for a transfer to the Rural Health Services Revolving Fund $1,800,000
for grants to improve or stabilize the local health care
systemns in the State through matching grants to county,
local, commercial, and non-profit organizations
202/SB406 for a transfer to the Rural Physicians Revolving Fund for $1,900,000
financial incentives to assist in the recruiting and retention
of primary care doctors in the rural underserved areas of
the State
621/SB486 for grants to health clinics for operations, construction, $60,000 $60,000
improvements, purchase and maintenance of equipment,
renovaticn and maintenance expenses
728/HB1592 for grants to Boys and Girls Clubs statewide for $1,000,000 $1,000,000
construction, renovation, maintenance, purchase of
equipment, personal services and operating expenses
Total Health Department $13,700,000 $1,060,000 $1,060,000
Henderson State University
347/5B288 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $250,000 $250,000
maintenance, security enhancements, equipment,
technology upgrades/equipment, and library resources
205/5B412 for the Phase | Campus Renovation expenses $5,000,000 $750,000
205/8B412 for local area network infrastructure expenses $654,000
205/8B412  for underground electrical distribution expenses $346,000
205/SB412 for deferred maintenance expenses $1,746,000
205/SB412 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of library $£546,168
holdings
629/SB534 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $100,000 $100,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library rescurces
Total Henderson State University $8,292,168 $750,000 $350,000 $350,000
Higher Education Department
286/SB431 for maintenance, renovation, equipment, constructicn, $15,000,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities of institutions of higher education
286/SB431 for maintenance, renovation, equipment, construction, $300.000
acquisition, improvement, and operational expenses
related to the relocation of Department of Higher Education
offices
17 of 31

Bureau of Legisiative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014
AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
839/SB570 for grants for construction, repairs, purchase of equipment, $50,000 $50,000
land acquisition, fees, adminisirative costs, operating,
improvements, professional fees and services, and other
related costs for water and waste water projects, levee
repair, rehabilitation
269/HB1437 for a transfer to the Water Development Fund for loans- $4.,000,000
grants to communities for water services
269/HB1437 for a transfer to the Water, Sewer and Solid Waste Fund $4,000,000
for loans-grants to local communities to fund safe,
affordable water, sewage and solid waste disposal for their
citizens and commercial users
269/HB1437 for a transfer to the Water Resources Cost Share $100,000,000
Revolving Fund to provide funding to the state and its
political subdivisions to finance the non-federal share of
their obligations in regard to a water resources
development project
269/HB1437 for a transfer to the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund $5,000,000
for the EPA Drinking Water Program
269/lIB1437 for a transfer to the Clean Water State Revolving Fund for £5,000,000
the EPA Program for sewer projects
269/HB1437 for development of the State Water Plan $4.000,000
269/HB1437 for a transfer to the Red River Waterways Trust Fund for $3,000,000
costs associated with the Red River Waterway project
269/HB1437 for a transfer to the Ouachita River Waterway Trust Fund $500,000
for grants for projects approved through the Quachita River
Commission for river based recreation projects in the
Quachita River area
734/HB1600 for construction, repairs, purchase of equipment, land $30,000 $30,000
acquisition, fees, administrative costs, operating,
improvements, professional fees and grants or loans
Total Naturai Resources Commission $125,500,000 $80,000 £80,000
North Arkansas College
373/SB391 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $150,000 $150,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, furnishing and library
resources for the Agriculture Program
373/SB391 for vehicle acquisition $200,000 $200,000
254/HB1420 for a Science and Chemistry addition $1,200,000
254/HB1420 for renovation of a Student Success Center $1.000,000
254/HB1420 for upgrade and relocation of existing Information $500,000
Technology operations
254/HRB1420 for deferred maintenance $400,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $255,390
Total North Arkansas College $3,355,390 $350,000 $350,000
Northwest Arkansas Community College
629/5B534 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $50,000 $50,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
254/HB1420 for renovation of facilities for the National Chiid Protection $800,000
Training Center
254/HB1420 for the equipping of instructional techneclogy for the Center $900,000
for Health Professions
254/HB1420 for construction of a Center in Washington county $100,217
254/HB1420 for deployment of internet phone sysiems to analog $324,783
campuses
19 of 31

Bureau of Legislative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY
BILL/ACT #

APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE
DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

APPROVED | RELEASED

APPROVED | AVAILABLE

Parole Board
203/SB407

personal services and operations expenses relating to the
Online Parole Hearing Decision Search Application

Total Parole Board

Public Defender Commission

1312/5B405

expenses related to the resentencing of juveniles
sentenced to mandatory life without parole

Total Public Defender Commission

Pulaski Technical College

653/5B631

653/SB631

663/5B671
663/5B671

254/HB 1420

254/HB1420

254/HB1420
254/HB1420
Total Pulaski

Rich Mountai
612/SB436

254/HB1420
254/HB1420
254/1B1420
254/HB1420

for renovation, maintenance and repairs of the roof at the
Little Rock - West site

for renovation, maintenance, critical maintenance,
equipment, security enhancements and modifications to
assure compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act
{ADA) at the Litle Rock - West site

for literacy services, tutoring and adult education programs
for personal services and operating expenses and
maintenance of the Student Success Center

for renovation of the former Business Building to
Administrative Offices

for equipping, installation and upgrades to allow video
conferencing at each campus location

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and {ibrary holdings
Technical College

n Community College

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

for construction of a Learning Commons

for renovations to create a Conference Center

for deferred maintenance

for repair or reptacement of equipment and library holdings

Total Rich Mountain Community College

Riverside Vo-Tech

271/HB1453

for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital
balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projecis or
facility improvemenis

Total Riverside Vo-Tech

Rural Services

345/5B286

345/5B286

for grants to Arkansas' Boys and Girls Clubs for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with providing youth
program activities

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers

Bureau of Legislative Research

$24,000
$24,000
$2,500,000
$2,500,000

$50,000 $50,000

£50,000 $50,000

$50,000 $50,000

$20,000 $20,000
$3,000,000
$350,000
$740,000
$1,196,980

$5,286,980 $170,000 $170,000

$115,833 $115,833
$189,000
$&811,000
51,580,000
$96,450

$2,676,450 $115,833 $115,833
$1,000,000
$1,000,000

$40,000 $40,000

§120,000 £120,000

21 0of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY

BILL/ACT #

APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE
DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

APPROVED | RELEASED

APPROVED | AVAILABLE

835/5B562

648/5B593

648/SB593

851/8B594

651/5B608

651/5B608

651/SB608

860/SB612

868/SB622

869/SB623

869/5B623

869/SB623

664/5SB672

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and

maintenance expenses associated with the provision of fire

protection

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipaiities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
communify centers

for community improvement grants to counties, for
operating, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovation, and maintenance expenses associated with
county fairs

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers

for grants to counties for operating, construction,
improvements, equipment, renovation, and maintenance
expenses associated with sheriff departments

for community improvement grants to counties, for
operating, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovation, and maintenance expenses associated with
county fairs and 4-H organizations

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligibie entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers

for grants to fire depariments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers

for grants to Arkansas' Boys and Girls Clubs for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with providing youth
program activities

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers

for grants to counties for operating, consiruction,
improvements, equipment, renovation, and maintenance
expenses associated with law enforcement

for grants for maintenance and operations, construction,
repairs and equipment for Museums

Bureau of Legislative Research

$100,000

$125,000

£125,000

$25,000

$185,000

$35,000

$40,000

$485,000

$120,000

$35,000

$100,000

$90,000

$70,000

$100,000

$125,000

$125,000

$25,000

$185,000

$35,000

$40,000

$485,000

$120,000

$35,000

$100,000

$90,000

£70,000

23 0of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $173,050
254/HB1420 for construction of a dormitory on the Camden site $1,000,000
254/HB1420 for construction of confined space and rescue technique $100,060

simulators
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $40,000
Total SAU - Tech $4,553,050 $102,500 $102,500
Science & Technotogy Authority
285/SB429 for providing grants for basic, Experimental Program to $13,707,182
Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR), and Arkansas
Research Alliance {ARA) research, Technology
Development and Seed Capital Investrments
Total Science & Technology Authority $13,707,182
Secretary of State

194/5B396 for HVAC upgrade to North End of State Capitol building $4,905.,900

194/SB3%6 {for rotunda interior dome painting and repair of the State $989,622
Capitol building

194/SB396  for mural maintenance on the North and South ends of the $279,138
State Capitol building

194/8B396 for centrifugal chillers for the State Capitol buiiding $1,016,026

194/SB396 for roof and window repair of the State Capitol building $937,103

194/5B396 for asphalt resurfacing, replacement of damaged sidewalks $£538,112

and curbs, addition of lighting to uniit or dark areas, an
upgrade of the irrigation system, and landscaping and
plantings for the North Entry Promenade | and If of the
State Capitol Grounds
194/SB396 for drains and storm water system renovations of the State $483,000
Capitol Grounds

194/8B396 for high efficiency boilers for the State Capitol building $397,613

194/SB396 for maintenance of State Capitol restroom facilities $318,887

194/SB396 for interior plumbing and sump pump replacement for the $108,393

State Capitol building

194/SB3%6¢ for electrical panel replacement in the State Capitol $212,980

building

194/SB3%6 for an iT departrent remodel including wiring and lighting $131,897

in the State Capitol building

194/SB39¢ for equipment upgrade of the existing fire alarm system for $193.446

the State Capito! Building

194/SB39%6 for interior lighting efficiency improvement of the State $200,826

Capitol building
194/SB39¢6 for State Capitol as-built drawings $109,250
Total Secretary of State $10,822,193
South Arkansas Community College
343/SB284 for construction, renovation, purchase of equipment, $102,500 $102,500
instructional equipment and major maintenance
254/HB1420 for an addition to the Health and Natural Sciences Building $1,000,000
254/HB1420 for expansion and improvement of the Library-Learning $951,040
Resource Center
254/HB1420 for upgrades to the information technology infrastructure $400,000
254/HB1420 for renovation of the Industrial Building $298,960
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $330,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $170,430
Total South Arkansas Community College $3,150,430 $102,500 $102,500
Southeast Arkansas College
25 of 31

Bureau of Legislative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
254/HB1420 for construction of a Technology Center $1,200,000
254/HBi1420 for construction of an Education Complex $1,500,000
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $340,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $263,670
Total U of A - Community College at Morrilton $3,303,670 $100,000 $100,000
U of A - Community College at Batesville
254/HB1420 for maintenance and stabilization of the vehicular bridge $300,000
near the center of campus
254/HB1420 for renovation and expansion of the Old Nursing Building $1.700,000
254/HB1420 for renovation and replacement of underground utilities on $100,000
campus
254/HB1420 for renovation and replacement of underground utilities of $550,000
the Main Classroom Building
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $140,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $169,160
Total U of A - Community College at Batesville $2,959,160
U of A - Community College at Hope
376/SB418 for construction, property acquisition, site preparation, site $175,000 $175,000
studies, maintenance, critical maintenance, technology
upgrades, furnishing, equipment and library resources
located on or adjacent to the UACCH - Texarkana Campus-
Instructional Center
629/SB534  for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $115,833 $115,833
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library rescurces
254/HB1420 for renovaticn of the Administration-Classroom building $1,650,000
254/HB1420 for upgrade and replacement of technology infrastructure $950,000
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $150,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $140,180
Total U of A - Community College at Hope $2.890,180 $290,833 $290,833
U of A - Cossatot Community College
352/8B333 for operating expenses, repairs, improvements, major $115,834 $115,834
maintenance and purchase of equipment
377/5B419 for upgrades and updates to information technology and $175,000 $175,000
student support technology equipment, software, hardware,
and other technology resources
254/HB1420 for construction of a multi-purpose facility to include $1,500,000
classrooms, a lecture hall and a large exhibition space
254/HB1420 for renovation of facilities for the Collision Repair and $550,000
Automotive Technology programs
254/HB1420 for replacement of the HVAC system in the Administration $200,000
Buitding
254/HB1420 for storage area networks for disaster recovery $162,000
254/HB1420 for upgrading the computer networking infrastructure in the $9,500
DeQueen Administrative Building
254/HB1420 for virtual desktop infrastructure equipment $178,500
254/HB1420 for deferred maintenance $250,000
254/HB1420 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $134,600
Total U of A - Cossatot Community College $2,984.600 $290,834 $290,834
U of A - Fayetteville
334/5B166 for scholarships, operations, equipment, improvements, $225,000 $225.000
and renovations for the Clinton School of Public Service
27 of 31

Bureau of Legislative Research






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014

AGENCY

BILL/ACT #

APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE
DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

APPROVED | RELEASED

APPROVED | AVAILABLE

659/5B667

894/5B687

693/SB734

Total U of A -

for construction, equipment, maintenance, deferred
maintenance, renovation, personal services and operating
expenses of the Criminal Justice Institute

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, library resources,
personal services and operating expenses of Garvan
Woodland Gardens

for personal services and general operating expenses of
the Partners for Inclusive Communities - Sickle Cell
Anemia Task Force

Fayetteville

U of A - Ft. Smith

205/5B412
205/5B412
205/5B412
205/5B412

205/5B412
205/5B412
820/5B519

887/5B661

Total U of A -

for Math - Science building renovation

for Education Building construction

for Fine Arts building construction

for personal services, operating expenses, and grants for
the Arkansas Deita Training and Education Consortium
University Center Initiatives

for deferred maintenance

for purchase, replacement, and renewal of library holdings
for design development, construction, tand acquisition,
equipment, renovation, and operating expenses for the
Mallatieu Center for Academic Excelience

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

Ft. Smith

U of A - Little Rock

205/5B412
205/5B412
205/5B412

205/5B412
205/5B412
205/5B412
614/58444

094/5B735

Total U of A -

for technology infrastructure improvement expenses

for classroom technology improvement expenses

for building infrastructure and critical maintenance
expenses

for deferred maintenance

for purchase, replacement, and renewal of library holdings
for Nanotechnology Center expenses

for operations, maintenance, equipment and facilities of the
Nanotechnology Center at the University of Arkansas at
Little Rock

for personal services and operating expenses, research,
and development of viable technologies by the UALR
Nanotechnology Center

Little Rock

U of A - Medical Sciences

205/5B412

205/5B412
205/5B412
205/5B412
205/5B412

386/5B448

for renovation and remodeling of the Cral Health Center -
Phase 2

for renovation of Ed Il huilding infrastructure-facilities

for deferred maintenance

for purchase, replacement, and renewal of library holdings
for construction of the Winthrop P. Rockefelier Cancer
Research Institute - Myeloma Institute for Research and
Therapy

for personal services and operating expenses of initiating
Doctor of Physical Therapy and Internal Medicine
Residency Programs at the Northwest Arkansas Campus

Bureau of Legislative Research

$56,000 $50,000

$500,000 $500,000

$60,000 $60,000

$58,973,426

$2,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,500,000

$269,119

£1,090,000
$884,200

$4,985,000

$1,300,0060 $1,300,000

$50.000 $50,000

£100,000 $100,000

$7,743,319

51,500,000
$1,500,000
$4,000,000

$4,390,000
$1,950,554
$3.,910,700

$400,000

$600,000

$150,000 $150,000

£100,000 $100,000

$300,000 £300,000

517,251,254

$2,518,710

$4,981,290
£8,680,000
51,360,814
$5,000,000

$1,000,000

£5.,000,000

$400,000 $400,000

$200,000 $200,000

29 of 31






GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 89th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACTS 1518 & 1519 of 2013 FOR THE 2013-2015 BIENNIUM

AS OF 08/31/2014
AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
BILL/ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
University of Central Arkansas
205/SB412 for cabling upgrade expenses $700,000
205/8B412 for Old Main renovation $3,300,000
205/SB412 for Lewis Science Center replacement construction $3,000,000 $1,000,000
205/SB412 for deferred maintenance $3,170,000
205/SB412 for purchase, replacement, and renewal of library hoidings $1,714,461
890/SB664 for essential operations, construction of academic facilities, $700,000 £700,000
renovation and repair of campus facilities and
infrastructure, and campus technology improvements
Total University of Central Arkansas $11,884,461 $1,000,000 $700,000 $700,000
Veterans Affairs
198/SB400 for purchase and replacement of equipment for the North $109.510
Little Rock Cemetery
198/8B400 for construction expenses of an addition to the $450,018
Administrative Office Building
867/SB621 for personal services, operating expenses, maintenance, $50,000 $50,000
construction, renovations, equipment and grants for
veterans services
988/HB1598 for land acquisition, improvements, construction, $3,750,000 $3,750,000
maintenance, purchase of equipment and furnishings for a
Veterans' Home
Total Veterans Affairs $559,528 $3,800,000 $3,800,000
War Memorial Stadium Commission
899/SB697 for purchase of equipment, construction, improvements, $£25,000 $25,000
renovation, and maintenance
270/HB1452 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $580,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
of real property and faciiities
Total War Memorial Stadium Commission $580,000 $25,000 $25,000
r TOTAL EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE PROJECTS | $1,247,794,196 $83,127,701 $70,000,000 $70,000,000
DESCRIPTION TO RELEASED | TRANSFER | BALANCE
EXECUTIVE DiVISION PROJECTS $114,375,596 $83,127,701 $31,247,895 |
DESCRIPTION TO RELEASED | TRANSFER | BALANCE
TECHNICAL INSTITUTES TRANSFERS AND RELEASES $226,159 $225,220 $939
31 of 31

Bureau of Legislative Research






